## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rud Istvan	11/27/2001
Bill Gregory	11/27/2001
Kenneth Solovay	11/27/2001
David P. Chastain	11/26/2001
John D. Gundlach	11/26/2001
Nicholas C. Hopman	01/16/2002
Daniel L. Williams	01/16/2002
Franco Lodato	01/15/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GMP Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	One East Broward Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 1701
City:	Fort Lauderdale
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33301

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7403808	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)527-7701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-527-7700

Email: cnicholson@darbylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Darby & Darby PC Address Line 1: P.O. Box 701

Address Line 2: Church Street Station

PATENT

00 0V3 HJ

REEL: 023003 FRAME: 0978

Address Line 4: New York, NE	V YORK 10008-0770
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1211279-US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cathy Nicholson
Total Attachments: 15 source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif source=Assignment1#page4.tif source=Assignment1#page5.tif source=Assignment1#page7.tif source=Assignment1#page8.tif source=Assignment1#page9.tif source=Assignment1#page10.tif source=Assignment1#page11.tif source=Assignment1#page12.tif source=Assignment1#page13.tif source=Assignment1#page14.tif source=Assignment1#page15.tif	

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Serial No.:

Attorney Docket No.: 05123.00004

Inventors: Rud Istvan, Bill Gregory, Kenneth Solovay, David P. Chastain, John D. Gundlach, Nicholas C. Hopman, Daniel L. Williams, Franco Lodato.

Date of Execution  $\frac{12}{1100}$   $\frac{11002}{11002}$  Filing Date:

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

# GMP COMPANIES, INC.

its successors and assigned, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

## WIRELESS ECG SYSTEM

and identified as:

Serial No.: Attorney Docket No.: 05123.00004

in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. and in said application and any and all other application, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407

For said co. derations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successor and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned of this assignment had not been made.

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of, 2001
	Rud Istvan
State of	<del></del>
County of	
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	acknowledged before me this day of
	NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of, 2001
State of	Bill Gregory
County of	
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.  10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407	

The	e foregoing instrument was ac , 2001 by	knowledged be	efore me this	day of
				<b>W</b>
			NOTARY PUBLIC	
WITNESS	my hand and seal this	_ day of	, 2001	
		Kenne	th Solovay	
State of			iii bolovay	
County of				
The,	foregoing instrument was ack , 2001 by	mowledged be	fore me this	day of
	:		NOTARY PUBLIC	*
		<b>&gt;</b> .		
VITNESS r	my hand and seal this 26th	day of Nove	mhr, 2001	
		David I	nd P. Char P. Chastain	ter_
tate of	MASSACheesetts			
ounty of	4.ddlesex			
The <u> </u>	foregoing instrument was ack 2001 by DAVID P.	nowledged bef HASTAIA	fore me this $\frac{26}{7}$	_ day of
			MULO 9 NOTARY PUBLIC	I Hatti

ARLENE G. HATTEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2008

WITNESS my hancand seal this 26	day of <u>1/6</u>	Frik, 2001	
	John	D. Gundlach	
State of <u>Ud55ACkustte</u>		J	
County of Widdlesex	<u></u>		
The foregoing instrument was Lynne, 2001 by <u>John D</u>	acknowledged OUIUD A	before me this 0	day of
ARLENE G. HATTEN NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2008		MOTARY PUBLIC	Hac
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 2001	
	Nicl	nolas C. Hopman	
State of			
County of	-		
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by			day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC	<del></del>
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 2001	
	Dan	iel L. Williams	
State of			
County of		٠.	
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	acknowledged	before me this	day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC	<u> </u>

	Promos I odoto
	Franco Lodato
State of	<del></del>
County of	
2001 by	acknowledged before me this day of

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Serial No.:

Attorney Docket No.: 05123.00004

Inventors: Rud Istvan, Bill Gregory, Kenneth Solovay, David P. Chastain, John D. Gundlach, Nicholas C. Hopman, Daniel L. Williams, Franco Lodato.

Date of Execution | 2/11/01; 1/10/02; of Application: 1/11/02; 1/14/02; 1/16/02 Filing Date:

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

# GMP COMPANIES, INC.

its successors and assigned, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

#### WIRELESS ECG SYSTEM

and identified as:

Serial No.: Attorney Docket No.: 05123.00004

in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. and in said application and any and all other application, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successor and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned of this assignment had not been made.

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of, 2001
	Rud Istvan
State of	
County of	
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	s acknowledged before me this day of
	NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of, 2001
State of	Bill Gregory
County of	
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.  10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407	

				acknowledged			his	day of
					NO	TARY	PUBLIC	***************************************
WITNESS 1	ny hand an	d seal this _		day of		, 2	2001	
				Ke	nneth So	lovay		
State of				<del></del>				
County of	<del></del>							
				acknowledged			his	day of
					NO.	ΓARY	PUBLIC	
WITNESS n	ny hand anc	l seal this _	<b></b>	day of		, 2	001	
				Dav	vid P. Ch	nastair	1	
State of								
County of				-				
				acknowledged		me t	his	day of
					 TON	ΓARY	PUBLIC	

WITNESS my hand and seal this	_ day of	, 2001
	John D. G	undlach
State of		
County of		
TOIL C.		
The foregoing instrument was acl		
7	***************************************	<del></del>
	<u></u>	OTARY PUBLIC
	<b>3</b> 71 <u>.</u>	JIAKI PUBLIC
***************************************	10.00	A14
WITNESS my hand and seal this	_ day of	2001
	///	1/1/1
		The Company of the Co
	Nicholas (	C. Hopman
State of Alleman		
County of		
•		TL
The foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before	e me this \( \frac{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}}}}} \signtarightinn{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}}} \sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}} \end{\sqnt{\sqnt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqnt{\sqnt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqnt{\sqnt{\sq}}}}}}} \end{\sqnt{\sqnt{\sq}}}}}}} \sqnt{\sqnt{
January, 2002 by Nicholas C.	Location	<u> </u>
	H GRABOW T	
	EXPECTS RECEIVED NO	OTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my hand and seal this 10714	day of JAXVA	1R4,200x2
	. )	2///
	Vans	1 2. 12
Commonwealth	Daniel L.	Williams
State of Massachuse Hs		
County of Norfolk		
The foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before	me this 10 th day of
The foregoing instrument was ack January, 200 K by Susan D. Co	abana	— day of
J & Susan D. Co	abana	1 00
	NO	Gasant Vabana DTARY PUBLIC
nA .		
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.  10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000	ission expir	res:
Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407 June 2	73, 2006	

WITNESS my hand and seal this
Franco Lodato
State of Florida
County of Browned
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of, 2001 by Franco Loda to
Mana M. all
NOTARY PUBLIC Maria M. Alba



# **ASSIGNMENT**

Serial No.:

Attorney Docket No.: 05123.00004

Inventors: Rud Istvan, Bill Gregory, Kenneth Solovay, David P. Chastain, John D. Gundlach, Nicholas C. Hopman, Daniel L. Williams, Franco Lodato.

Date of Execution 12/11/01; 1/10/02; of Application: 1/11/02; 1/14/02; 1/10/02; Filing Date:

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

# GMP COMPANIES, INC.

its successors and assigned, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

#### WIRELESS ECG SYSTEM

and identified as:

Serial No.: Attorney Docket No.: 05123,00004

in the offices of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd. and in said application and any and all other application, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 10 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606-7407

For said consucrations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignees, its successor and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignees, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned of this assignment had not been made

	in analysished of this assisting	mont had not occir made.
WITNESS n	ny hand and seal this 27	day of November, 2001 Rud Istvan
State of	FLORIDH	_
County of	Floring Broward	_
		cknowledged before me this 27 day of any personally known to me although the property of the control of the con
WITNESS m	ny hand and seal this 27A	- day of Holember, 2001  Bill Gregory
State of	Silvippi Appropria	Bill Gregory
County of BANNER & WITCH 10 South Wacker Di	OFF, LTD.	_

Chicago, Ilinois 60606-7407

The foregoing instrument/was acknowledged before me this 2 1th day of Movember, 2001 by Gill & Mary Delsonally Runer to me Atherne to Me NOTARY PUBLIC  CATHERINE H. METZGER MY COMMISSION # CC 849440 EXPIRES: June 24, 2003 Bondard Thru Notary Public Underwriters	
WITNESS my hand and seal this 22 day of Kenneth Solovay	
State of ZOKIDA	
County of Broward	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21th day of Monder, 2001 by Frank Jolova J. parsonary Kroun to m. Method J. M.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of, 2001	
David P. Chastain	
State of	
County of	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of, 2001 by	
NOTARY PUBLIC	

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 2001	
	Joh	n D. Gundlach	
State of			
County of			
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	acknowledged	before me this	_ day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 2001	
	Nic	holas C. Hopman	
State of	·····		
County of	·····		
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	acknowledged	before me this	_ day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 2001	
	Dan	iel L. Williams	
State of			
County of			
The foregoing instrument was, 2001 by	acknowledged	before me this	_ day of
		NOTARY PUBLIC	

	Franco Lodato
State of	
County of	
The foregoing instrument was ackn, 2001 by	owledged before me this day of

**RECORDED: 07/28/2009**